
CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 

MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT: 07 

HEARING DATE: 05/13/2022 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULINGS IN DEPT. 07 

The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the Court day 

preceding the hearing, notice is given of an intent to argue the matter as set forth herein. 

Counsel or self-represented parties must email Department 07 to request argument and 

must specify, in detail, what provision(s) of the tentative ruling they intend to argue and 

why. Counsel or self-represented parties requesting argument must advise all other 

affected counsel and self-represented parties by no later than 4:00 p.m. of his or her 

decision to appear to argue and of the precise issues to be argued. Failure to timely advise 

the Court and counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from arguing the 

matter. (Pursuant to Local Rule 3.43(2).) 

Department 07’s email address is: dept07@contracosta.courts.ca.gov  

ALL APPEARANCES TO ARGUE WILL BE BY ZOOM (WITH VIDEO AND AUDIO CAPABILITY) 

PROVIDED TIMELY EMAIL NOTIFICATION IS RECEIVED BY THE DEPARTMENT AS PER THE 

ABOVE. THE CLERK OF DEPARTMENT 07 WILL NOTIFY YOU OF THE TIME OF YOUR ZOOM 

HEARING. 

The Court has no ability to effectively conduct hybrid hearings where some appear by zoom, 

while others appear in person. CourtCall is not an option for law and motion matters due to 

voice quality issues. 

    

1. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC20-00842 
CASE NAME:  RUDENKO VS. CALIFORNIA STAR REMODELING INC. 
 MOTION  FOR LEAVE TO FILE A 2ND AMENDED COMPLAINT & P&A'S IN SUPPORT THEREOF FILED 
BY ATTY FOR PLAINTIFF: RUDENKO 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Unopposed motion granted. Plaintiff is to serve and file the SAC no later than 5/20/22. Any 
responsive pleading is due no later than 6/20/22. 
 

 

 

 
    

2. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-00607 
CASE NAME:  CHOLICO VS CB ENTERPRISES, INC., ET AL. 
 MOTION  TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL FILED BY ATTY FOR DEFTS: CALIFORNIA BURRITO #11, INC., 
CB ENTERPRISES, INC., & JAIME TOBANCHE 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The Defendants are ordered to have new counsel by the next CMC date 5/26/22 or risk having their 
answers stricken due to a failure to appear. On condition that this order is served on the Defendant 
by counsel to the Defendants, the unopposed motion is granted. 
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3. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-00900 
CASE NAME:  CATHERINE LOWE  VS FCA US LLC 
 MOTION  ENFORCE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT & STAY ACTION+0002-0003+ 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Although the Court is in receipt of Plaintiff’s substantive opposition to Defendant’s motion to compel 
arbitration, the memorandum of points and authorities and declaration in support of the motion to 
compel arbitration are not on file. It would appear that Defendant filed the notice without the 
supporting documents, although Plaintiff’s opposition suggests that a complete set of moving papers 
have been served on the Plaintiff. 
 
Defendant is ordered to file the as-served memorandum of points and authorities and declaration in 
support of the motion to compel arbitration by Monday May 16th. The hearing on the motion to 
compel arbitration is continued to May 27, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. 
 

 

 

 
    

4. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-00900 
CASE NAME:  CATHERINE LOWE  VS FCA US LLC 
 *FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE   
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
The continues the CMC to May 27, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. 
 

 

 

 
    

5. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-01400 
CASE NAME:  EDWARD BROCKIE IV  VS EQUITY RESIDENTIAL PROP 
 MOTION  LEAVE TO FILE CROSS COMPLAINT+0004+ 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Unopposed motion granted. The Cross Complaint is to be served and filed no later than 5/20/22, any 
responsive pleading is due no later than 6/20/22. 
 

 

 

 
    

6. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-02419 
CASE NAME:  FRANK SOUZA VS STEPHEN W YATSKO 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:  FILED BY AMRINDER SANDHU 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
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Before the court are a demurrer and motion to strike filed by defendants Amrinder S. Sandhu, 
Gurinder K. Sandhu, Narinder Singh Sandhu, and Rajwinder Kaur Sandhu (collectively "Sandhu 
Defendants").  

The motion to strike is denied, as discussed below.   

The demurrer is sustained as to the sixth (wrongful eviction), tenth (IIED), eleventh 
(promissory fraud), and twelfth (injunctive relief) causes of action, as well as to the eighth cause of 
action with respect to defendants Gurinder K. Sandhu, Narinder Singh Sandhu, or Rajwinder Kaur 
Sandhu. The demurrer is overruled as to the third, fourth, fifth, seventh, and ninth causes of action.   

Leave to amend is granted. For clarity, plaintiff may amend the first cause of action (against 
defendant Stephen Yatsko) if he deems appropriate. Any amended complaint shall be filed and served 
by May 23, 2022. Should plaintiff choose not to amend, the Sandhu Defendants’ time to answer shall 
run from that date.  

Meet and Confer 

Sandhu Defendants’ counsel sent a letter spanning over 20 pages in an effort to meet and 
confer before filing this demurrer and motion to strike. Despite the length, these efforts were 
insufficient. Counsel failed to engage in such efforts “in person or by telephone.” (See Code Civ. Proc., 
§§ 430.41(a) and 435.5(a).) However, failure to meet and confer in compliance with the statute is not 
a permissible basis for either sustaining or overruling a demurrer. Such failure is also not a permissible 
basis for denying a motion to strike. Given the improbability that meeting and conferring in the 
correct format would change the results here, the Court proceeds with its ruling and admonishes 
counsel to comply with the statutory guidelines in the future. 

Background 

Plaintiff Frank Souza entered into a lease agreement (“Original Lease,” Exhibit "A" to 
Complaint) in May of 2020 with landlord defendant Stephen Yatsko, whereby plaintiff would lease 
from Yatsko approximately five acres located in Pleasanton, Contra Costa County. (Complaint, ¶14.) 
The leased premises included the underlying property as well as all improvements (barn, paddock, 
stables, corral, parking areas). (Complaint, ¶14.) Yatsko and plaintiff agreed plaintiff would use the 
premises for his and his immediate family and ranch use; no subleasing, except horse boarding, would 
be permitted. (Complaint, ¶15.)  

Yatsko and plaintiff then entered into an addendum which reserved the guest house and 
“surrounding area” for Yatsko’s use and occupancy, and allowed plaintiff to license horse stalls for 
horse boarding. (Complaint, ¶¶15-16.) In the addendum, plaintiff maintained his right to exclusively 
use the barn, paddock, stables, corral, parking areas, and common area. (Complaint, ¶16.)  

Throughout the entire term of the Original Lease and after its termination on July 18, 2020, 
plaintiff and Yatsko agreed plaintiffs’ ranch-hands/employees, consisting of two individuals, may 
reside in the main house with plaintiff and his family. Yatsko further orally acknowledged and agreed 
that plaintiff may maintain his construction business property on the premises, thereby “waiving the 
corresponding conditions stated in the Original Lease.”  

On or about July 31, 2021, the Original Lease expired and “terminated as a matter of law.” 
Plaintiff and Yatsko entered into a new lease agreement (“New Agreement”). (Complaint, ¶¶19-20.)  

The New Agreement included that (1) plaintiff’s occupancy would continue on a month-to-
month basis at a rate of $6,000 per month, due on the first of every month effective August 1, 2021; 
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(2) plaintiff would terminate the horse boarding agreements immediately; (3) Yatsko and plaintiff 
would cooperate to retain subcontractors to improve the property; (4) plaintiff would not charge for 
his labor/supervision and would use his own money to make and finish improvements prior to 
vacating the property, subject to reimbursement upon sale; (5) plaintiff, as the tenant in possession, 
was to cause all of its occupants to vacate after plaintiff was paid his 40% share above base sale price, 
and reimbursed what he spent on improvements ($225,000). (See Complaint, ¶¶20-21.) 

In exchange, Yatsko would: (1) sell the property upon completion of plaintiff’s improvements 
within 60-90 days after improvements were complete; (2) reimburse plaintiff for the improvements, 
and (3) pay 40% of any profits above the base price of $3,100,000. (Complaint, ¶22.)   

Other than those terms described above, the New Agreement had substantially the same 
terms as those in the Original Lease. (Complaint, ¶23.) On August 9, 2021, Yatsko sent plaintiff a text 
message that the “deal was on and that the improvements looked great thus far.” (Complaint, ¶180.) 
Yatsko and plaintiff spoke about the prospect of making money together on the project. (Complaint, 
¶181.) 

Plaintiff immediately began to act in reliance on the New Agreement, including terminating all 
horse boarding contracts, paying rent at the rate of $6,000 per month, and making improvements, 
efforts Yatsko affirmed and encouraged via both written messages and verbal conversations. 
(Complaint, ¶25.)  Yatsko presented a draft of a written agreement to memorialize the New 
Agreement, but discussions about wording continued. Parties nevertheless continued to act in 
substantial conformity with the New Agreement. (Complaint, ¶26.)  

Suddenly, on or about September 17, 2021, plaintiff was informed that the property had been 
sold (prior to his completion of improvements, and contrary to the New Agreement which included 
placing the property on the open market). (Complaint, ¶¶29-30.) 

Arminder Sandhu (“Arminder”), who said he was the new owner, presented plaintiff with a 
new proposed lease on or about September 17, 2021. Plaintiff declined to enter into the proposed 
lease, requested documentation from Arminder, and attempted to inform him of the New Agreement 
with Yatsko. (Complaint, ¶¶31-33.) Arminder informed plaintiff that Yatsko had only informed him 
about the Original Lease. Arminder served plaintiff with a 60 day notice  (Exhibit "B" to Complaint), to 
vacate on October 6, 2021. (Complaint, ¶34.) After researching the sale, plaintiff attempted to 
continue paying rent to Arminder and the other Sandhu Defendants, but they have refused to accept 
it. (Complaint, ¶¶35-36.)  

On or about October 2021, Arminder began moving onto the property, including moving 
trailers, equipment, and farm animals onto the property and into the barn. Arminder installed 
cameras in the stable and barn area and in and around the guest house, and dropped off two large 
dogs, including a Dobermann pinscher, which roamed the entire property, defecating and barking at 
plaintiff and his guests, and placing plaintiff's wife in apprehension. (Complaint, ¶¶37-38.) Arminder 
further sent unknown persons to come onto the property at all hours of the day and night and utilized 
plaintiff's property, such as water troughs, rubber mats, horse feeders and electricity. Arminder’s 
occupation and use of the property began to destroy personal property belonging to plaintiff, 
including rubber mats, locks, and gates. (Complaint, ¶¶39-40.)  

Plaintiff filed a Request for Civil Harassment Restraining Order (“CHRO”) on October 21, 2021. 
On or about October 27, 2021, Arminder requested a counter CHRO which was temporarily granted, 
resulting in competing claims for protection of the parties and Arminder's animals. (Complaint, ¶¶41-
43.) On November 12, 2021, the Court denied the requests for a CHRO and declined to decide the 
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possessory interests of the parties as they were landlord/tenant issues to be determined by a 
different proceeding, not by way of Civil Harassment Protective Orders. (Complaint, ¶44.) However, 
the Court issued a two-year Possession and Protection of Animals order for the animals (Exhibit "C" to 
Complaint), including horses, dogs and goats, and ordered Plaintiff to stay five yards from the 
animals. (Complaint, ¶45.) 

On Sunday, November 14, 2021, Arminder served a Three Day Notice to Quit (Exhibit "D" to 
Complaint), purporting to terminate the tenancy based on material violations of "non-curable" items 
of the Original Lease dated May 7, 2020, and require plaintiff to deliver possession of the premises to 
Arminder. The notice was was mailed with a post stamp of November 12, 2021, and received by 
plaintiff on Monday, November 15, 2021. (Complaint, ¶47.) 

Plaintiff filed this action on November 19, 2021. He alleges (1) Breach of Oral Contract; (2) 
Quantum Meruit; (3) Conversion; (4) Violation of Cal. Civil Code Section 789.3(b)(3); (5) Breach of 
Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment Cal. Civil Code Sections 1928, 1940.2; (6) Wrongful Eviction and Self 
Help; (7) Breach of Oral Contract; (8) Trespass; (9) Violation of Cal. Civil Code Sections 1954(b), (d)(1); 
(10) Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress; (11) Promissory Fraud; (12) TRO, Preliminary and 
Permanent Injunctions. 

The third through twelfth causes of action are alleged against the Sandhu Defendants.  

Request for Judicial Notice 

Sandhu Defendants have requested the Court take notice of four documents: (1) plaintiff’s 
request for a Civil Harassment Restraining Order, filed on October 21, 2021, (2) the Order After 
Hearing related to Amrinder Sandhu’s own request for a restraining order, issued on November 12, 
2021, (3) a screenshot from the California Secretary of State website, purportedly pertaining to 
plaintiff’s business from February 2022, and (4) portions of a transcription of proceedings from a 
November 12, 2021 hearing in the civil harassment restraining order matter.  

Plaintiff opposes the Court taking judicial notice of the transcript excerpts. While judicial 
notice of testimony at a court hearing may be appropriate under certain circumstances, the purposes 
for which Sandhu Defendants seek to use the testimony (to show that security cameras were installed 
such that plaintiff should not be bothered, and judicial estoppel type argument as to plaintiff’s “New 
Agreement” theory in the complaint) is improper, at least at this stage. Further, none of the attached 
excerpts indicate Arminder was testifying under oath. 

The request is granted as to the first three exhibits, but denied as to Exhibit 4. 

Discussion – Demurrer 

Sandhu Defendants generally demur to all causes of action against them. Plaintiff opposes the 
demurrer. 

1. Standard on Demurrer 

A court assessing a demurrer accepts as true the facts pleaded in the complaint, but rejects 
contentions, deductions and conclusions of fact or law. (Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 318; 
Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist. (1992) 2 Cal.4th 962, 966–967.) The Court gives the complaint a 
reasonable interpretation, reading it as a whole and its parts in their context. (Blank, supra, 39 Cal.3d 
311, 318.) “A complaint must allege the ultimate facts necessary to the statement of an actionable 
claim. It is both improper and insufficient for a plaintiff to simply plead the evidence by which he 
hopes to prove such ultimate facts.” (Careau & Co. v. Security Pacific Business Credit, Inc. (1990) 222 
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Cal.App.3d 1371, 1390.) 

The complaint must be “liberally construed, with a view to substantial justice between the 
parties.” (Code Civ. Proc. § 452; see also Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 
26, 38 [[“i]f the complaint states a cause of action under any theory, regardless of the title under 
which the factual basis for relief is stated, that aspect of the complaint is good against a demurrer”].) 
A demurrer cannot rightfully be sustained to part of a cause of action or to a particular type of 
damage or remedy. (Kong v. City of Hawaiian Gardens Redevelopment Agency (2002) 108 Cal.App.4th 
1028, 1047; Reed v. Drais (1885) 67 Cal. 491, 491.) 

2. Third Cause of Action for Conversion 

Sandhu Defendants argue that plaintiff cannot successfully allege conversion because they 
were entitled to possess plaintiff’s improvements according to the terms of the Original Lease, and 
because plaintiff does not specify any property other than fixtures, which they were purchased with 
the property. Plaintiff responds that defendants are improperly arguing the facts of the case.  

To state a cause of action for conversion, plaintiff must allege the following elements: 
ownership, or right to possession of property; wrongful disposition of property right; and damages. 
(Imperial Valley Land Co. v. Globe Grain & Milling Co. (1921) 187 Cal. 352, 354-355.)  

Sandhu Defendants contend no stolen personal property has been specifically identified. But 
evidentiary facts are not necessary in a complaint. Additionally, at paragraph 80, the complaint lists a 
number of items plaintiff contends were taken (see Complaint, ¶82.) Assuming the items are all 
fixtures, then defendants may ultimately be correct. Such cannot be determined on demurrer. 
Whether personal property had lost its character as personalty and had become a fixture in a given 
case is a question of fact to be determined from the evidence. (People v. Lee (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 
1773, 1777-1778.)  

The demurrer to this cause of action is overruled. 

3. Fourth Cause of Action for Violation of Civil Code §789.3(b)(3) 

Sandhu Defendants assert the same grounds in their demurrer to the fourth cause of action 
as those asserted with respect to the third cause of action. Plaintiff also repeats the same grounds for 
his opposition. 

Cal Civ Code § 789.3 (b) provides that a landlord “shall not, with intent to terminate the 
occupancy under any lease or other tenancy or estate at will, however created, of property used by a 
tenant as his or her residence, willfully: 

(1) Prevent the tenant from gaining reasonable access to the property by changing the locks 
or using a bootlock or by any other similar method or device; 

(2) Remove outside doors or windows; or 

(3) Remove from the premises the tenant’s personal property, the furnishings, or any other 
items without the prior written consent of the tenant, except when done pursuant to [certain 
specified] procedure[s] […]. 

This cause of action is similar to the previous claim for conversion and, for the reasons stated 
above, the also Court overrules the demurrer as to the fourth cause of action.  
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4. Fifth Cause of Action for Breach of Covenant of Quiet Enjoyment 

Sandhu Defendants first argue the allegations are improper because plaintiff includes 
allegations about Sandhu Defendants’ First Amendment activities, which are protected. They also 
argue the activity complained of here is not sufficient to “substantially affect the tenant’s 
enjoyment.”  

Protected activity is mentioned further below with respect to the motion to strike. As for the 
demurrer to this cause of action, because a demurrer cannot be sustained to part of a cause of action, 
the Court looks only at the actions not subject to any First Amendment argument.  

The installation of cameras (Complaint, ¶97), the placing of their own personal property 
(including animals) in areas in which plaintiff allegedly had exclusive rights to possession, and sending 
in agents to check on the animals (Complaint, ¶99) is sufficient. Whether plaintiff is entitled to invoke 
the covenant having not paid rent, as Sandhu Defendants assert, is not evident from the face of the 
complaint or a fact subject to judicial notice.  

The demurrer to this cause of action is overruled. 

5. Sixth Cause of Action for Wrongful Eviction and Illegal Self-Help 

Defendants argue plaintiff was still in possession of the premises at the time of filing and 
therefore this cause of action lacks the necessary element of removal. Plaintiff responds that 
constructive eviction is sufficient.  

The tort of wrongful eviction which may be available to certain tenants who are forcibly 
removed from premises without judicial process. (See Spinks v. Equity Residential Briarwood 
Apartments (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1004, 1036–1042; see also Cunningham v. Universal Underwriters 
(2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1141, 1149-1150 [“an eviction requires that a person first be in actual 
possession of real property, and then be removed from that property”].) Here, whether constructive 
or otherwise, plaintiff has not alleged he left. Plaintiff’s contention that the actual vacating of the 
property is not necessary does not bear support even in his own authority. (See Erlach v. Sierra Asset 
Servicing, LLC (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1281, 1289 [“so appellant moved out” and noting that 
interference by landlord with covenant of quiet enjoyment will amount to a constructive eviction “if 
the tenant so elects and vacates within a reasonable time”].) Plaintiff’s reference to breach of the 
covenant of quiet enjoyment is not an eviction of any kind until he actually leaves.  

The demurrer is sustained as to the sixth cause of action, with leave to amend.  

6. Seventh Cause of Action for Breach of Oral Contract 

Sandhu Defendants argue there is a presumption in Civil Code § 1945 that a tenancy 
continues under the same essential terms as the former agreement unless a new agreement is 
reached. (Yanez v. Vasquez (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th Supp. 1, 13-14, citations omitted.) Further, where a 
lease includes terms prohibiting oral amendments, like the Original Lease did here (Complaint, Ex. A, 
¶47), the burden is on plaintiff to set forth facts that would avoid this bar. (See Civ. Code, § 1698 (c).)  

Here, plaintiff’s claims relate to a New Agreement, not a modification of the Original Lease. 
The demurrer argues this argument fails because of plaintiff’s statements in court concerning an 
agreement with Yatsko to “continu[e] [plaintiff’s] tenancy” which contradict his allegations in the 
verified complaint that there was a New Agreement. Though the statements may be relevant to the 
issue of proof, this prior testimony is not sufficiently at odds with the pleading to eliminate the cause 
of action on demurrer.  
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The demurrer also cites paragraph 26 of the Original Lease which states:  

No Right to Holdover. Lessee has no right to retain possession of the Premises or any 
part thereof beyond the expiration or termination of this Lease. In the event Lessee 
holds over, then the Base Rent shall be increased to 150% of the Base Rent applicable 
immediately preceding the expiration or termination. Holdover Base Rent shall be 
calculated on monthly basis. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as consent 
by Lessor to any holding over by Lessee. 

The Base Rent due monthly under the Original Lease was $5,000 per month. The amount that 
would have been due under any holdover would have been $7,500 per month. Despite this, plaintiff 
has alleged that Yatsko accepted $6,000 per month, which Yatsko accepted and deposited into his 
account.  

Whether a new agreement was formed, or whether parties were acting pursuant to the 
Original Lease is a factual question that must be resolved later in the proceeding. (See Miller v. Stults 
(1956) 143 Cal.App.2d 592, 599-600.) 

The demurrer is overruled as to this cause of action.  

7. Eighth Cause of Action for Trespass 

Sandhu Defendants demur to this cause of action based on the language of the Original 
Lease, which reserved the guest house and “surrounding areas.” This is not sufficient to show, as a 
matter of law, that they had a right to use the barn and other improvements.  

In light of the language describing the leased “Premises” as “[t]hat certain real property, 
including all improvements therein or to be provided by Lessor under the terms of this Lease, 
commonly known as .... : 5310 Bruce Drive, Pleasanton, CA 94588 (exclusive of that residence known 
as Guest House),” the term “surrounding areas” (relating to area reserved around guest house for 
lessor) in paragraph 57 of the Original Lease, is too general to clearly include rights to use any 
particular structure aside from the guest house itself. This is especially true because plaintiff alleges 
that “[t]he Guest House did not include the barn, paddock, stables, corral, parking areas and common 
areas in and around the main house and the remaining approximately five (5) acres of ranch.” 
(Complaint, ¶17.)  

Sandhu Defendants also demur to this cause of action because the allegations are insufficient 
as to all but one of them. Instead of specifically discussing the adequacy of this cause of action, 
plaintiff’s opposition simply incorporates previously-raised arguments. The issue with this is that the 
conspiracy allegations set forth with respect to conversion are specific to that cause of action. Plaintiff 
has not alleged an overall conspiracy that is applicable to each and every cause of action in his 
complaint.   

Because plaintiff does not plead any physical entry by defendants Gurinder K. Sandhu, 
Narinder Singh Sandhu, or Rajwinder Kaur Sandhu, the demurrer is sustained as to those defendants, 
with leave to amend.  

8. Ninth Cause of Action for Violation of Civil Code §1954(b), (d)(1) 

Plaintiff alleges Sandhu Defendants violated Civil Code §1954 by failing to give adequate 
notice of landlord's entry and entering the “Subject Property” outside normal business hours. He 
mentions the Sandhu Defendants’ awareness of the oral “New Agreement.” 

Sandhu Defendants demur to this cause of action, arguing the oral “New Agreement” cannot 
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be enforced. Regardless of whether the Original Agreement terms are applicable based on the 
plaintiff being a holdover tenant, or whether new terms can be enforced, the barn is alleged to have 
been for plaintiff’s exclusive use under both agreements.  

Many of the allegations in this cause of action relate to the “Subject Property,” some of which 
was reserved for the landlord here. Those allegations are no sufficient to state a violation of Civil 
Code §1954. However, Arminder Sandhu, is also alleged to have installed cameras in the barn in 
concert with the other Sandhu Defendants (Complaint, ¶160), a structure which is alleged to have 
been solely plaintiff’s, subject to either the Original Agreement or New Agreement. This contention is 
adequate to state a cause of action, even if the other statements are not.  

While the factual dispute may ultimately be resolved in favor of the Sandhu Defendants, 
plaintiff has adequately pleaded the cause of action.  

9. Tenth Cause of Action for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress 

Sandhu Defendants demur to this cause of action on the grounds that emotional distress 
damages are not available in contract actions, and because their alleged conduct was not outrageous. 
Plaintiff does not specifically respond to the elements of the cause of action, but cites his other 
causes of action that are not based on breach of contract, including breach of the covenant of quiet 
enjoyment, conversion, and trespass. He also cites his description of the defendants having 
manipulated the Contra Costa County sheriff, and dropping off dogs to allow them to intimidate, 
harass, and threaten plaintiff. 

A cause of action for intentional infliction of emotional distress exists when there is ‘(1) 
extreme and outrageous conduct by the defendant with the intention of causing, or reckless 
disregard of the probability of causing, emotional distress; (2) the plaintiff’s suffering severe or 
extreme emotional distress; and (3) actual and proximate causation of the emotional distress by the 
defendant’s outrageous conduct.’ A defendant’s conduct is ‘outrageous’ when it is so ‘extreme as to 
exceed all bounds of that usually tolerated in a civilized community.’ And the defendant’s conduct 
must be ‘intended to inflict injury or engaged in with the realization that injury will result.’ ” (Hughes 
v. Pair (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1035, 1050–1051.) 

The elements of this cause of action have not been alleged. The phrase, “shocking, morally 
deprave [sic] tactics to make impossible Plaintiffs continuation of peaceful enjoyment” (Complaint, 
¶172) is conclusory and none of the specific alleged conduct is sufficient.  

The demurrer is sustained as to the tenth cause of action, with leave to amend.  

10. Eleventh Cause of Action for Promissory Fraud 

Sandhu Defendants demur to this cause of action on the grounds that they are not alleged to 
have made any promises to plaintiff, and even if one were made, the plaintiff has not alleged intent 
with respect to the Sandhu Defendants.  

“[I]n a promissory fraud action, to sufficiently allege[] defendant made a misrepresentation, 
the complaint must allege (1) the defendant made a representation of intent to perform some future 
action, i.e., the defendant made a promise, and (2) the defendant did not really have that intent at 
the time that the promise was made, i.e., the promise was false.” (Beckwith v. Dahl (2012) 205 
Cal.App.4th 1039, 1060, internal citations omitted.) 

Plaintiff’s opposition incorporates previously-raised arguments and relies on the contention 
that Sandhu Defendants’ counsel has not provided contact information for Yatsko. The latter does not 
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show any conspiracy with regard to a fraud purportedly conducted prior to the filing of this action. 
Both grounds raised have merit. The complaint does not adequately set forth a promise by the 
Sandhu Defendants, nor the requisite intent.  

The demurrer is sustained with respect to the eleventh cause of action, with leave to amend.  

11. Twelfth Cause of Action - TRO, Preliminary and Permanent Injunction 

Sandhu Defendants have demurred to this “cause of action” because they argue it is not an 
independent cause of action, but a remedy. Plaintiff has not responded to the argument and the 
Court agrees. A pleading may not seek injunctive relief without clearly alleging a claim giving rise to 
such a remedy. In pleading a cause for injunctive relief, the plaintiff must plead not only the grounds 
for equitable relief, but a tort or other wrongful act constituting a cause of action. (Porters Bar 
Dredging Co. v. Beaudry (1911) 15 Cal.App.751, 760; See also 5 Witkin, California Procedure (5th Ed. 
2008) Pleading § 822 et seq; see also Roberts v. Los Angeles County Bar Association (2003, 2nd Dist.) 
105 Cal.App.4th 604, 618; McDowell v. Watson (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1155, 1159-1160.) The cause of 
action does not attempt to plead a cause of action pursuant to which the remedy of injunctive relief 
would be available.  

To the extent plaintiff seeks this remedy in conjunction with another cause of action, the 
demurrer is sustained without prejudice to amending the pleading to seek this remedy in connection 
with another cause of action. 

Discussion – Motion to Strike 

In their motion to strike, Sandhu Defendants seek to strike all references to (1) allegations of 
activity covered by the litigation privilege; (2) the "New Agreement," (3) plaintiffs business, A 5 Star 
Contractor, Inc., (4) sub-letters / assignees, (5) punitive damages, and (6) paragraph 187, related to 
Sandhu Defendants’ attorneys’ refusal to provide contact information for another defendant.  

The Court may, upon a motion, and upon terms it deems proper, strike out any irrelevant, 
false, or improper matter inserted in any pleading. (Code Civ. Proc., § 436 (a).) The grounds for a 
motion to strike shall appear on the face of the challenged pleading or from any matter of which the 
court is required to take judicial notice. (Code Civ. Proc., § 437 (a).) The pleadings are construed 
“liberally” and “with a view to substantial justice." (Code Civ. Proc., § 452.) In ruling on a motion to 
strike, courts do not read allegations in isolation. (Clauson v. Superior Court (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 
1253, 1255.)  

Here, the challenged text does not appear to be irrelevant. Nor is it necessarily false.  

Many of the requests seek to strike particular phrases that the Sandhu Defendants dispute on 
the merits (for example, they seek to strike the term “New Agreement” because they contend no 
such agreement exists). The inability to prove a claim is a basis for summary adjudication, not a 
motion to strike (See Code of Civ Proc § 437c, subd (f)(1) [summary adjudication appropriate if party 
contends claim "has no merit"].) Further, whether a business was suspended as of early 2022 (see 
Memorandum in Support of Motion to Strike 11:17-19) has no bearing on whether plaintiff may 
appropriately mention that business in the complaint, particularly where the complaint was filed in 
2021.  

To the extent the sustaining of the demurrer does not moot the motion to strike plaintiff’s 
punitive damage requests, the Court declines to strike them. In contrast to a contract action, punitive 
damages are available in a tort action when it is proven by clear and convincing evidence that 
defendants have been guilty of oppression, fraud, or malice. (Civ. Code § 3294(a).) The allowance of 
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punitive damages rests entirely in the discretion of the jury. (Spinks v. Equity Residential Briarwood 
Apartments (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1004, 1052.) Punitive damages have been said to be available for 
conversion (In re Brian S. (1982) 130 Cal.App.3d 523, 531), breach of the covenant of quiet enjoyment 
(Ginsberg v. Gamson (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 873, 898), for the self-help and entry violations 
described in Civ. Code, §§ 789.3 and 1954, and for trespass (Spinks, supra, 171 Cal.App.4th at 1055-
1056.)  

The motion argues, “Plaintiff’s complaint attempts to adjudicate the propriety of a 3 Day 
Notice and 60 Day Notice, […] protected activity under the anti-SLAPP statute […].” But this motion 
was not filed pursuant to the California Anti-SLAPP Statute, Code of Civil Procedure section 425.16, 
which specifically prohibits “[a] cause of action against a person arising from any act of that person in 
furtherance of the person’s right of petition or free speech […]” (Id. at subd. (b)(1).) Accordingly, 
many of the authorities cited by Sandhu Defendants are inapplicable. (See, e.g., Ulkarim v. Westfield 
LLC (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1266, Baral v. Schnitt (2016) 205 Cal.Rptr.3d 475; Feldman v. 1100 Park 
Lane Associates (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1467.)  

Sandhu Defendants also cite Brown v. Department of Corrections (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 520, 
which did not hinge on the Anti-SLAPP Statute, but instead involved a dismissal following the 
sustaining of a demurrer because the entire action was barred by the litigation privilege. Such is not 
the case here.  

A motion to strike pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure sections 435-437 is discretionary and 
the Court declines to strike the language requested. 

Counsel for Sandhu Defendants is admonished to follow California Rules of Court, Rule 3.1322 
(a) in the future with respect to the notice, both numbering consecutively and quoting in full (or by 
paragraph number where appropriate) the portions of the complaint sought to be stricken. This rule, 
among other purposes, facilitates the Court’s ability to address each item raised in the motion.   

 
 

 

 
    

7. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-02419 
CASE NAME:  FRANK SOUZA VS STEPHEN W YATSKO 
 MOTION  STRIKE PORTIONS OF COMPLAINT FILED BY AMRINDER SANDHU 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 

Please see line 6. 

 
 

 

 
    

8. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-02419 
CASE NAME:  FRANK SOUZA VS STEPHEN W YATSKO 
 HEARING ON DEMURRER TO:  PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT FILED BY DEFTS: STEPHEN YATSKO & VICKI 
NELSON 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
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Defendant Stephen W. Yatsko filed this demurrer with respect to the first cause of action in 
plaintiff’s verified complaint. Plaintiff opposed the demurrer, citing failure to properly meet and 
confer. The Court initially found the efforts insufficient and continued the hearing to allow parties to 
comply with the statutory requirements. The Court ordered the meet and confer to occur by April 19, 
2022, and a supplemental declaration by defendant’s counsel to be filed by April 22nd.  

The record does not reflect that any declaration was filed, as ordered by the Court. However, 
because the demurrer by the Sandhu Defendants has been partially sustained, any renewed efforts to 
meet and confer, and any responsive pleading by Yatsko, shall be directed at the amended complaint. 

Should plaintiff decline to file and serve an amended complaint, the previously-ordered 
supplemental declaration from Yatsko’s counsel must be filed at which time the Court will set a 
hearing date. 

 
 

 

 
    

9. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSN21-1525 
CASE NAME:  TOWN OF DANVILLE VS CONTRA COSTA COUNTY 
 *HEARING ON MOTION IN RE:  TO AUGMENT THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 

Petitioners the Town of Danville, East Bay Municipal Utility District and Sierra Club’s motion 
to augment the record is granted in part and denied in part. This ruling applies to all three cases: 
MSN21-1525, MSN21-1274 and MSN21-1509.  

 
Petitioners have filed this motion to augment the record with three categories of documents: 

(1) staff notes, (2) county documents related to Urban Line Limits and (3) EBMUD’s 2020 Urban Water 
Management Plan.  

 
As an initial matter, this motion is a request to have certain document included as part of the 

record. Although judicial notice is discussed in the papers, the notice of motion does not the Court to 
take judicial notice of any documents. Therefore, the Court is not deciding whether any of these 
documents can be considered under Evidence Code section 452 or 453. If a party believes that a 
document not included in the record is appropriate for judicial notice they may file that request along 
with their moving or opposition brief.  

 
Staff Notes 
 
Petitioners seek to include 22 documents that contain typewritten staff notes related to the 

Project. The staff notes are included in the margin of the documents in what appear to be draft 
documents not yet finalized to the point of being a “draft” document provided for public review. 
(Shorrock decl. ex. A.) These documents were provided by the County to the Petitioners in their 
preparation of the record.  

 
Petitioners argue that these documents should be part of the record pursuant to Public 

Resources Code section 21167.6(e)(10). That subsection states that the record includes: 
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Any other written materials relevant to the respondent public agency’s compliance 
with this division or to its decision on the merits of the project, including the initial 
study, any drafts of any environmental document, or portions thereof, that have been 
released for public review, and copies of studies or other documents relied upon in 
any environmental document prepared for the project and either made available to 
the public during the public review period or included in the respondent public 
agency’s files on the project, and all internal agency communications, including staff 
notes and memoranda related to the project or to compliance with this division.”  
 

(Pub. Resources Code, § 21167.6 (e)(10) (emphasis added).)  
 

Petitioners argue that these documents constitute staff notes and internal communications 
and are therefore part of the record. The County argues that only drafts submitted to the public for 
review are part of the record and consequently, drafts not submitted to for public review are not 
included in the record.  

 
Golden Door Properties, LLC v. Superior Court (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 733 approved of the 

following comment in the CEQA Treatise, 2 Kostka & Zischke, Practice Under the California 
Environmental Quality Act (Cont.Ed.Bar 2020 supp.): 

 
Administrative drafts of EIRs, EIR working papers, draft staff reports, and similar 
preliminary documents that preceded the documents circulated for public review or 
submitted to the decision-making body are not treated as part of the record of the 
agency's proceedings. … Internal staff communications relevant to the agency's 
compliance with CEQA or its decision on the merits of the project are also part of the 
record … .” (Kostka & Zischke, supra, § 23.73.) 
 

(Golden Door Properties, LLC, supra, 53 Cal.App.5th at 772, fn. 25.)  
 

The Court finds that these 22 documents are administrative drafts of EIRs, draft staff reports, 
and similar preliminary documents and are not part of the record. The request to augment the record 
with the 22 documents in Shorrock’s declaration is denied.  

 
Petitioners raise several issues that they have had with the County and record preparation, 

but those issues are not relevant to whether or not these documents are part of the record. Whether 
these documents are privileged need not be decided because, assuming they are not privileged, they 
are not part of the record.  

 
Urban Line Limits 
 
Petitioners seek to augment the record with nine documents (included with the Gerber 

declaration) that relate to the Urban Line Limits. These documents are from 1990, 1991, 2005 and 
2006 and were all in existence before this Project was approved.  

 
Petitioners argue that these documents are needed for the non-CEQA writ challenges. 

Specifically, they argue that the ULL documents are needed to support the claims that the County 
violated zoning law. These documents provide information on the intent of the voters in approving 
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the ULL and on the County’s interpretation of the ULL. Petitioners also argue that these documents 
are needed for the CEQA analysis on whether the Project is consistent with the ULL.  

 
The County argues that these documents cannot be considered because they were not 

presented to the County prior to its decision to approve the Project and certify the EIR.  
 
The administrative record should include documents submitted to the County and also 

certain documents specifically referenced in the materials, but not attached. (See discussion on 
Consolidated Irrigation Dist. v. Superior Court (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 697 below.) 

 
A “court generally may consider only the administrative record in determining whether a 

quasi-legislative decision was supported by substantial evidence within the meaning of Public 
Resources Code… .  ” (Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559, 573.) As 
to the claim under section 1085, “in traditional mandamus actions challenging quasi-legislative 
administrative decisions, evidence outside the administrative record (extra-record evidence) is not 
admissible. [Citations.]” (Carrancho v. California Air Resources Board (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1255, 
1269.) There are some exceptions to this general rule, including documents that provide for 
background information in the record. (Manderson-Saleh v. Regents of University of California (2021) 
60 Cal.App.5th 674, 694.) The Court may also take judicial notice of certain documents in writ 
proceedings. (See, Western States Petroleum Assn, supra, 9 Cal.4th at 573 fn. 4.)  

 
The 1085 claim here is based on a full hearing before the Board of Supervisors the record for 

the 1085 claim is the same as for the 1094.5 claim. The question then is whether these documents 
belong in the record under the rules for CEQA and 1094.5.  

 
Petitioners’ evidence shows that a letter was submitted to the County on July 12, 2021 that 

attached a 2016 memorandum both of which discussed the ULL. (Gerber dec. ex. B.) That document 
specifically referenced a May 14, 1990 staff report. The Court finds that the May 14, 1990 staff report 
is part of the administrative record.  

 
As to the other documents, there is no evidence that these documents were submitted to the 

County for consideration during its review of the Project and they are therefore not part of the record 
pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21167.6(e)(7).  

 
Petitioners argue that these documents count are “legislative history” and therefore count as 

“background” information. These documents may well be legislative history, but here the issue is 
whether the County complied with the ULL. As such, legislative history of the ULL may be something 
for the Court to consider when interpreting the ULL, but those documents are not part of the record. 
Rather it seems that they might be appropriate for judicial notice, but the Court cannot make a 
decision on such matters without a proper request before it.  

 
The Court grants Petitioners’ request to augment the record as to Exhibit A-1. The Court 

denies the request as to exhibits A-2 to A-9.  
 
Water Management Plan 
 
Petitioners argues that EBMUD’s 2020 Urban Water Management Plan should be included in 
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the record pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21167.6(e)(7). In a CEQA case, the record must 
include “All written evidence or correspondence submitted to, or transferred from, the respondent 
public agency with respect to compliance with this division or with respect to the project.” (Public 
Resources Code section 21167.6(e)(7).)  

 
EBMUD notified the County that it was working on the 2020 Urban Water Management Plan 

in the March and April 2021 and included links to the draft 2020 plan. (Jain dec. ¶¶7, 8 and ex. D, E.) 
Three County staff members were included in these emails (Jain dec. ¶ 6 and ex. C.) On May 27, 2021, 
EBMUD sent a letter to the County that referenced the draft 2020 plan. (AR 25334.) 

 
EBMUD approved its 2020 Urban Water Management Plan on June 22, 2021 and the 

approved plan was put on EBMUD’s website the same day. (Jain dec. ¶10.) On June 29, 2021, an email 
was sent to the County that attached a resolution from EBMUD opposing the Project. (AR 17960.) The 
resolution mentions the draft 2020 plan. (AR 17964.)  

 
The EIR was certified on July 16, 2021.  
 
In Consolidated Irrigation Dist. v. Superior Court (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 697 the court 

addressed several ways that documents can be considered “submitted to” the lead agency. The first 
group approved by the court involved hard copies were delivered to City in connection with another 
project, a letter stating that it would provide City with additional copies upon request, and a letter 
explicitly requested that the documents be included in the record of proceedings. (Id. at 724.) The 
next group of documents were included in petitioner’s comment letter along with a general Web site 
through which the document could be located using the World Wide Web and a specific request that 
they be included in the record of proceedings. (Id. at 724.) The court found that a general website was 
not specific enough and would subject the agency to a time consuming review. The court 
distinguished situations where a letter referenced specific Web page where the document could be 
found and found “citation to the specific Web page containing the document” should be included in 
the record. (Id. at 724-25.) Finally, the court found that documents named in the comment letters 
without a citation to a general Web site or a specific Web page were not part of the record. (Id. at 
725.)  
 

Similar to the first category in Consolidated Irrigation Dist., the County was provided two 
emails with a specific website that would allow the County to view the draft 2020 plan. In two of 
EBMUD’s submissions to the County for this Project, it referenced the draft 2020 plan. Considering 
these facts together, the Court finds that EBMUD’s submissions of the draft 2020 plan are sufficient 
to include that document in the record. 

 
The evidence does not show that the County was provided a copy of the approved 2020 

Urban Water Management Plan prior to their certification of the EIR. Thus, the final approved plan is 
not part of the record for CEQA review. 

 
Therefore, the motion to augment the record with the approved 2020 Urban Water 

Management Plan is denied. However, Petitioners have also requested that the Court include the 
draft 2020 plan. (Moving Memorandum p.18 fn. 9.) The Court grants this alternative request. The 
draft versions of the plan that were available from the links in the March and April 2021 emails are 
appropriately part of the CEQA record in this case as they were available to the County prior to 
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certification of the EIR. 
 
CEQA Management 
 
The Court notes that it has received two electronic copies of the administrative record in this 

case and that (given the size of the record) it no longer requires hard copies of the administrative 
record.  

 
Paragraph 16 of the Stipulation and Order filed on January 7, 2022 is modified as follows: 

When providing the key records cited in the parties’ briefs, the parties should provide the Court with 
two electronic copies on thumb drives. In addition to the relevant portions of the records, these 
electronic copies should also include a copy of all the parties’ briefs, any requests for judicial notice 
and the petitions and answers for each case. Hard copies are not required at this time.   
 

 

 

 
    

10. 10:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-00779 
CASE NAME:  TEDENEKILSH ZERHIOUN VS YOSEPH DEMISSIE 
 JURY TRIAL  LONG+7+ 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 
Appearance required at 11 a.m. 
 

 

 

 
    

11. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-01059 
CASE NAME:  GILMORE VS MURRAY 
HEARING ON MOTION IN RE: DISSOLVE, OR IN ALT, MODIFY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FILED 
2/23/22 BY MICHAEL BLALOG, RICHARD SHEPARD - HEARING CONTINUED FROM 5/6/22.   
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 

The motion to dissolve or modify the preliminary injunction, filed by cross-defendants 

Michael Balog and Richard Shephard, is granted. Moving parties shall submit an appropriate 

proposed order.   

Background 

After experiencing difficulty obtaining documents from BookFactory, LLC and BookFactory’s 

manager, William Murray, plaintiff Andrew Gilmore filed this action for breach of fiduciary duty in 

May 2021. He later also filed a related writ petition in this same Court (Case No. N21-1410) for an 

order allowing him to inspect the books and records of BookFactory, LLC.  

Between July 26 and August 6, 2021, eight of the BookFactory members signed a “consent” 

document stating a resolution that Murray should be removed as manager and replaced with Michael 

Balog and Richard Sheppard. (See Declaration of Andrew Gilmore in Support of Opposition to 
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Preliminary Injunction, Ex. Q; Declaration of Michael Balog in Support of Opposition to Preliminary 

Injunction, Ex. 10.)  

On August 24, 2021, Murray responded by filing a cross-complaint in this matter, seeking 

declaratory relief against Gilmore and two additional cross-defendants: Michael Balog and Richard 

Shepherd. The prayer for relief in the cross-complaint requested, among other things, a 

determination as to how many units Gilmore owned, “a declaration that the Third Agreement is valid, 

was properly adopted and it is the current governing operating agreement of BookFactory” and “a 

declaration that the dissociation of Mr. Gilmore was valid and proper.”  

Based on his cross0complaint, Murray filed an application for a preliminary injunction to 

prevent his removal that was heard in September 2021. Shortly prior to the hearing, Gilmore 

dismissed his complaint in this matter, but not in the writ proceeding.  

The Court granted Murray’s request for a preliminary injunction, prohibiting cross-

defendants, as well as anyone acting on their behalf, from taking any action to remove Murray from 

his position as managing member of BookFactory, LLC, or interfere or obstruct daily business of 

BookFactory, LLC, pending a final judgment or further Court order in this matter. (Ex. 1 to Declaration 

of James Smith in Support of Motion, hereinafter “Smith Decl.”)  

That order specifically indicated that the Court considered “preserving the status quo” to be 

appropriate in light of the balance of harms, noting Murray would remain subject to his fiduciary 

duties to the other members. The Court noted that the showing on the merits was not particularly 

strong: “nothing specifically provided Patricia the right to redeem her interest, but nothing obviously 

prohibited redemption either. At this point, the Court simply notes that, in the division of an 

‘economic’ interest from a ‘membership’ interest, ambiguity was created. [¶] The redemption may 

turn out to be improper, as asserted in the opposition papers, but the effects of any invalidity are 

unclear.” 

Since that time, the Court has had further opportunity to consider the existing evidence, new 

evidence, and the relevant authorities, particularly in the related writ proceeding. On January 6, 2022, 

the Court published a tentative ruling granting the related writ of mandate to enforce Gilmore’s 

member rights to inspection of the LLC’s books and records. A hearing was held on January 7, 2022. 

On January 10th, the Court’s Order After Hearing confirmed that the writ was granted. (Smith Decl., 

Ex. 2.) 

On that same day (January 10th), Murray notified all members of his purchase of additional 

membership Units. On January 15th, Murray, along with two other members, purportedly holding the 

majority of outstanding interests, signed a “written consent” document to ratify and reaffirm 

“retroactively” the Third Amended Operating Agreement, subject to a “First Amendment” also 

adopted on January 15, 2022. The written consent purportedly ratified, approved, and reaffirmed all 

Murray’s actions taken since December 23, 2020. 

The First Amendment provides that “William R. Murray, Jr. shall be allowed to purchase Book 

Factory Membership Units directly from other BookFactory Members (or Trusts holding such 

Membership Units) on a personal/private basis without going through the 3rd Party Offer Process in 

Section 5 (a-m).” 
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Shepherd and Balog filed a this motion, arguing three bases for dissolving the injunction: the 

Court’s January favorable ruling on the writ, which involved common questions with this case, 

discovery revelations suggesting Murray knew Gilmore still owned the Units despite transferring an 

economic interest to Patricia, and Murray’s efforts to gain member support for his actions following 

the writ hearing.  

Requests for Judicial Notice  

Balog and Shepherd request judicial notice of the petition, answer, and reply filed in the writ 

proceeding. The request is unopposed and is granted.  

Murray requests judicial notice of the notice of appeal he filed with respect to the writ 

proceeding. The request is unopposed and is granted. 

Discussion  

Code of Civil Procedure section 533 states the grounds upon which the Court may dissolve an 

injunction: 

In any action, the court may on notice modify or dissolve an injunction or temporary 

restraining order upon a showing that there has been a material change in the facts 

upon which the injunction or temporary restraining order was granted, that the law 

upon which the injunction or temporary restraining order was granted has changed, or 

that the ends of justice would be served by the modification or dissolution of the 

injunction or temporary restraining order. 

As the Court has previously noted, the general purpose of a preliminary injunction is to 

preserve the status quo pending a determination on the merits of the action. A court evaluates two 

interrelated factors when deciding whether to issue a preliminary injunction: the likelihood that the 

plaintiff will prevail on the merits, as well as the interim harm that the party seeking the injunction 

will suffer if relief is denied, compared to the harm to the opposing party if granted.  

Instead of allowing the status quo to continue until the time of trial, Murray took immediate 

actions following the writ hearing in January to obtain member support for his actions. The ruling in 

the writ proceeding, in combination with the events immediately following the hearing are sufficient 

basis to justify dissolution of the injunction.  

In light of the ruling on the writ petition, Murray’s likelihood of obtaining (at least some of) 

the relief he seeks in the cross-complaint is diminished. At the same time, it appears Murray’s efforts 

to gain member support for his management have been successful, and he has now purchased 

additional membership units, developments that diminish the necessity of the injunction. Because 

both Murray’s likelihood of prevailing, as well as the necessity of the injunction, have decreased, the 

Court concludes that justice is no longer being served by the injunction and orders it dissolved.  

Exhibits 3-4 to the Declaration of James Smith, and the quoted portions of those exhibits in 

the moving memorandum, are at issue in Murray’s motion to seal heard this same date. While the 

Court has denied that material is privileged, as discussed in the ruling on that motion, and while the 

material supports the results here, it is not necessary to the outcome.  
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12. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSC21-01059 
CASE NAME:  GILMORE VS MURRAY 
HEARING ON MOTION IN RE: SEAL DEC OF JAMES SMITH FILED 3/4/22 - CONTINUED FROM 5/6/22 – 
(DUPLICATE ?) 
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 

Before the Court is a motion by William Murray to seal documents related to Cross-

Defendants’ Motion to Dissolve, or, in the Alternative, Modify Preliminary Injunction (“Motion to 

Dissolve”). Specifically, Murray seeks to seal (1) portions of the Memorandum of Points and 

Authorities, as well as (2) Exhibits 3-4 to the Declaration of James Smith.  

For the reasons set forth below, the motion is denied.  

Background 

William Murray has moved to seal, arguing the records at issue are highly confidential 

attorney-client communications. In support of the motion, Murray provides his own declaration 

stating that Exhibit 3 to the Smith Declaration is “a copy of a May 4, 2011, email exchange involving 

me, Andrew Gilmore, and corporate counsel for BookFactory, which concerned the ownership 

interests of Gilmore's ex-spouse, Patricia Gilmore.” (Declaration of William Murray, “Murray Decl.,” 

¶6.) He describes Exhibit 4 as “a copy of a July 20, 2011 email exchange related to the January 29, 

2010, Acknowledgement re Economic Interest that Patricia Gilmore, Andrew Gilmore and myself 

signed on behalf of BookFactory.” (Id., ¶7.) Murray states that both exhibits are quoted in the 

memorandum of points and authorities. (Id., ¶8.) 

Addressing an anticipated waiver argument, Murray also states, “Andrew Gilmore apparently 

produced these documents during his discovery although we did not realize that he was publishing 

them until we saw them in his mediation statement just before the February 23, 2022, mediation, 

which was after Mr. Smith had filed his Motion to Dissolve. At the time he published them, he was 

not a manager of BookFactory at the time of their production so he could not waive the privilege. [¶] I 

never waived the privileged attorney-client communications.” (Murray Decl., ¶¶9-10.) 

In their opposition, Balog and Shepherd first argue Murray has not sufficiently established 

privilege. Attorney James Smith describes the circumstances under which the documents were 

acquired. He states that on December 17, 2021, counsel for Murray served document requests on 

Gilmore, and that on “January 26, 2021 [sic],” Gilmore’s counsel responded by providing a link to 

Murray’s counsel and to Smith which contained the subject documents. Smith states that, at the time 

of his declaration (April 25, 2022), Murray has taken no steps to obtain a protective order or 

otherwise retrieve any claimed privileged documents. (Declaration of James Smith ¶13.)  

Balog and Shepherd also argue that if the documents were privileged at one time, Murray 

waived it. The bases they contend for waiver include (1) Murray voluntarily providing Gilmore with 

BookFactory files and emails upon termination, (2) Murray disclosing a "significant part” of the 

communications in this lawsuit, and (3) the crime-fraud exception.  

Standard 

California Rules of Court, Rule 2.550(c) states that "[u]nless confidentiality is required by law, 
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court records are presumed to be open." A party may move to seal records pursuant to California 

Rules of Court Rules 2.550-2.551. "A party requesting that a record be filed under seal must file a 

motion or an application for an order sealing the record. The motion or application must be 

accompanied by a memorandum and a declaration containing facts sufficient to justify the sealing." 

(CRC Rule 2.551(b)(1).) 

The Court may order that a record be filed under seal only if it expressly finds facts that 

establish: 

1. There exists an overriding interest that overcomes the right of public access to the record; 

2. The overriding interest supports sealing the record; 

3. A substantial probability exists that the overriding interest will be prejudiced if the record is 

not sealed; 

4. The proposed sealing is narrowly tailored; and 

5. No less restrictive means exist to achieve the overriding interest. 

(CRC Rule 2.550(d).) 

Discussion 

A party asserting the attorney-client privilege must present evidence establishing that the 

communication comes within the privilege. In other words, the party must present foundational facts 

showing that a communication has been made in confidence in the course of the lawyer-client 

relationship. (People v Gionis (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1196, 1208.) The communication is then presumed to 

have been made in confidence, and the opponent of the claim of privilege has the burden of 

establishing that the communication was not confidential or that an exception exists. (Evid Code 

§917(a); State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v Superior Court (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 625, 639.) 

(1) The Attorney-Client Privilege  

Here, Murray bears the initial burden of demonstrating that the subject documents are 

privileged.  

Under the Evidence Code, the attorney-client privilege protects "[1] information transmitted 

between a client and his or her lawyer [2] in the course of that relationship and [3] in confidence by a 

means which, so far as the client is aware, discloses the information to no third persons other than 

those who are present [4] to further the interest of the client in the consultation or those to whom 

disclosure is reasonably necessary for the transmission of the information or the accomplishment of 

the purpose for which the lawyer is consulted, and [5] includes a legal opinion formed and the advice 

given by the lawyer in the course of that relationship." (Evid. Code, § 952.) 

Murray’s declaration does not specifically set forth the factual allegations related to each of 

these elements. Further, Murray’s statement that he has not waived the privilege is a legal conclusion 

given no weight for purposes of the Court’s analysis. 

(2) Waiver 

Assuming privilege, and Murrays ability to assert it, the burden rests with Balog and Shepherd 
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to show waiver. A trial court called upon to determine whether inadvertent disclosure of privileged 

information constitutes waiver of the privilege must examine both the subjective intent of the holder 

of the privilege and the relevant surrounding circumstances for any manifestation of the holder's 

consent to disclose the information. (State Comp. Ins. Fund v. WPS, Inc. (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 644, 

652-653.) The privilege is waived if any holder of the privilege, without coercion, has disclosed a 

significant part of the communication or has consented to disclosure made by anyone. (Evid. Code, § 

912 (a).) 

Here, Murray has presented no evidence to contradict the assertions made by Gilmore 

related to Gilmore’s departure from the company. (See Smith Declaration, Ex. 1.) While the reply 

references Murray’s responsive declaration in the separate writ proceeding, that declaration has not 

been filed here, nor has a request for judicial notice been filed. The evidence is uncontradicted. 

Documents remaining on the computer that was returned to Gilmore after his termination appear to 

have been willingly released without coercion. This supports waiver.  

The documents requested by Murray specifically included “documents related to Patricia 

Gilmore's ownership interest in BookFactory, LLC" and the responsive documents were produced to 

counsel for Murray at the same time as Balog and Shepherd with no objections or withholding of 

documents supported by a privilege log (as required by CCP Section 2031.240 (c)(1)). While Murray 

contends “we did not realize [Gilmore] was publishing them until we saw them in his mediation 

statement,” he does not provide the date mediation briefs were exchanged, but it was not likely the 

same day as the mediation itself (February 23). February 23 was the date the motion was filed (not 

prior, as Murray states). By receiving the documents and doing nothing, Murray impliedly consented 

to the disclosure. By not serving a privilege log such a claim is waived.  

The Court also finds convincing the crime-fraud exception argument and the fact that Murray 

waited a full month to object to the discovery disclosures. While he claims not to have noticed the 

disclosures at first, Gilmore’s production was made in response to a document inspection demand 

Murray himself served.  

With respect to Exhibit 3, the document was filed in the writ proceeding without any formal 

objection by Murray and re-submitted here with the opposition documents. The Court is unaware of 

any authority that would permit the retroactive modification of the public file to eliminate a public 

document.  

The Court, on the record before it, cannot make the findings required to grant the motion to 

seal. 
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14. 9:00 AM CASE NUMBER:  MSN21-1410 
CASE NAME:  GILMORE VS. BOOKFACTORY 
 HEARING ON MOTION IN RE: 3/29/22 MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL PURS TO CCP 657 FILED BY DEFTS: 
BOOKFACTORY, WILLIAM MURRAY - 5/6/22 HEARING CONTINUED TO THIS DATE.   
*TENTATIVE RULING:* 
 

In this writ proceeding, BookFactory, LLC (“BookFactory”) and William Murray (“Murray”) 

(collectively, “respondents”), bring a motion for new trial pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, section 

657 following the January 7, 2022 hearing on the Writ Petition. Alternatively, they seek to set aside 

and vacate the judgment pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure, section 663. 

The motion is denied.  

Procedural Background 

Petitioner filed this matter to enforce his inspection rights to the books and records of 

BookFactory, pursuant to Corporations Code § 17704.10. In their Answer, filed on September 17, 

2021, respondents took the position that petitioner has no member rights because he was dissociated 

from BookFactory. Petitioner contends any dissociation contradicted the governing documents of the 

company and that he remains a member. Prior to the initial date set for hearing on the writ, the Court 

issued a tentative ruling that requested additional briefing. The Court specifically requested parties 

address whether factual determinations could appropriately be decided in the context of a writ 

proceeding.  

After the initial continuance, both parties submitted additional briefing and evidence, and the 

matter was heard on January 7, 2022.  

The Court determined that Patricia (petitioner’s ex wife) did not acquire voting rights through 

the divorce decree or otherwise, based on the evidence presented. As a result, Patricia was unable to 

convey additional voting rights to Murray in 2018 through the “LLC Redemption Agreement” (Exhibit 

12 to Petition). Accordingly, Murray did not procure a majority share of the voting power sufficient to 

unilaterally adopt a new operating agreement that allowed petitioner’s dissociation as a member. 

Because the parties did not dispute whether her redemption was valid or not, the Court’s ruling did 

not address it.  

Respondents filed a motion for reconsideration on January 24, 2022. Judgment entered on 

March 8, 2022. A notice of appeal was filed on March 11, 2022.  

On March 29, 2022, respondents withdrew their motion for reconsideration and filed this 

motion for a new trial or, alternatively, to vacate the judgment and enter a new judgment.  

Petitioner opposes the motion, supporting his opposition with a declaration that attaches an 

email from BookFactory’s corporate counsel dated May 4, 2011. Petitioner’s declaration states facts 

appearing to constitute a waiver of any privilege through the uncoerced disclosure by Murray and 

through his failure to recover or protect the communication.   

On reply, Murray counters the petitioner’s factual assertions regarding waiver, though the 

Court observes that Murray has failed to properly execute his declaration (Code Civ. Proc., § 2015.5 
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(b)) and had also relied on the very document attached to petitioner’s declaration to argue certain 

points in the reply. 

The Court admonishes all counsel that moving and opposing memoranda are limited to 15 

pages and twice numbering a page does not change this rule. (Cal Rules of Court, Rule 3.1113(d).)   

Evidentiary Matters 

Respondents’ request for judicial notice is unopposed and is granted.  

Standard 

Code of Civil Procedure, section 657 provides that a decision may be modified or vacated, in 

whole or in part, in the following circumstances if they materially affected a moving party’s rights: 

1. Irregularity in the proceedings of the court, jury or adverse party, or any order of 

the court or abuse of discretion by which either party was prevented from having a 

fair trial. 

[…] 

3. Accident or surprise, which ordinary prudence could not have guarded against. 

4. Newly discovered evidence, material for the party making the application, which he 

could not, with reasonable diligence, have discovered and produced at the trial. 

[…] 

6. Insufficiency of the evidence to justify the verdict or other decision, or the verdict 

or other decision is against law. 

7. Error in law, occurring at the trial and excepted to by the party making the 

application. 

Respondents argue each of these grounds. 

Discussion 

1. Irregularity in proceedings  

Respondents argue that there was an irregularity in the proceedings because there should 

have been a trial on the merits of the writ, including presentation of live testimony. Petitioner argues 

that this was in the discretion of the Court and respondents waived any such argument.   

An “irregularity in the proceedings” is a catchall phrase referring to any act that (1) violates 

the right of a party to a fair trial and (2) which a party “cannot fully present by exceptions taken 

during the progress of the trial, and which must therefore appear by affidavits.” (Montoya v. 

Barragan (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1215, 1229-1230, citations omitted.) 

“In a law and motion, writ of mandate hearing, the trial court has broad discretion to decide a 

case on the basis of declarations and other documents rather than live, oral testimony.” (California 

School Employees Assn. v. Del Norte County Unified Sch. Dist. (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1396, 1405, citing 

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 323; Cal. Civil Writ Practice 2d (Cont.Ed.Bar 1987) § 9.46, p. 364; (Cont.Ed.Bar 

Supp. 1991) § 9.43, p. 54; Ellerbroek v. Saddleback Valley Unified School Dist. (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 
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348, 358- 363 [superseded by statute with respect to other points].) It is solely a judicial function to 

interpret a written instrument unless the interpretation turns upon the credibility of extrinsic 

evidence. (Parsons v. Bristol Development Co. (1965) 62 Cal.2d 861, 865.)  

In light of this, the Court considered all evidence proffered by the parties prior to the January 

7th hearing on the writ, including the declarations and other documents. No request to present oral 

testimony was made in accordance with the applicable rules. The facts were adequately presented by 

the declarations and documents because the interpretation of the divorce settlement agreement did 

not turn upon the credibility of extrinsic evidence. (See Parsons v. Bristol Development Co. (1965) 62 

Cal.2d 861, 865.) 

As respondents point out, the Court received briefing on the propriety of a writ proceeding. 

The briefing did not highlight any particular factual issue that could not be resolved on the documents 

alone. No witness credibility, which would have been affected by live testimony, was at issue. To the 

extent that factual disputes exist, they were not matters of fact essential to the Court’s determination 

or affecting the substantial rights of the parties. (See Code Civ. Proc., § 1090 [providing trial court 

discretion to order factual questions to be tried by jury].) 

The factual issues (e.g., whether Murray was self-dealing via Pexium, the motivation for 

Gilmore’s termination as a manager in October 2017, whether Gilmore was properly released from 

any company credit card debt incurred, etc.) were immaterial to the writ relief requested because 

none affected petitioner’s member status or inspection rights.  

As additional support for the limitations on Patricia’s interest, the Court notes that the 2004 

operating agreement, which governs the divorce settlement, has been attached to both Patricia’s and 

Murray’s declarations in support of this motion (Ex. D and G, respectively), despite it’s not having 

previously being presented in this action (it was introduced in the related civil case). That document 

states, at section 1(g):  

The beneficial interest of the Members in the LLC will be represented by Membership 

Units. The "Membership Units" shall represent an ownership interest in the LLC and 

shall include the right to share in the income, gains, losses, deductions, credit or 

similar items of, and to receive distributions from, the LLC, the right to information 

concerning the business and affairs of the LLC provided under the Act and this 

Agreement, and the right to vote and participate in management of the LLC, to the 

extent allowed under this Agreement. Each Membership Unit shall have the right to 

cast one vote with respect to all matters concerning the LLC on which Members have 

a right to vote. Each Member has been issued the number of Membership Units as 

set forth adjacent to their name in Schedule A hereto. The term "Percentage Interest" 

shall mean the proportion that a Member's Membership Units bears to all 

Membership Units held by Members of the LLC. The term "Membership Interest" as 

used in this Agreement shall mean a Member's entire interest in the LLC, including 

the Member's economic interest, the right to vote on or participate in the 

management, and the right to receive information concerning the business and 

affairs, of the LLC. 

At section 2(f)m, the agreement states that “[i]n connection with [the admission of a new 
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member], Schedule A shall be amended by the Managers to reflect the inclusion of the additional 

Member(s).” The agreement also imposes strict limitations on transfers, described in section 5, and 

states, “An assignee who is not admitted as a substitute Member retains an economic interest only in 

the LLC.”  

No evidence shows Patricia was admitted as a substitute member. (See Memorandum of 

Points and Authorities, 5:11-16.) On the contrary, after agreeing to be bound by the LLC’s operating 

agreement and specifically, “provisions relating to the sales and transfers of the interest in the LLC” in 

2004, through signing a “spousal consent” (See Exhibit E to Declaration of Patricia Gilmore), Patricia 

entered into the divorce settlement with those limitations, and subsequently confirmed her 

understanding that her interest was “economic only” when she signed the 2010 acknowledgment of 

this fact in January 2010. Since two of the three LLC managers also signed that 2010 document, the 

requirements for her admission as a “substitute” member were not met. 

No irregularity in the proceeding has occurred such that a new trial is warranted.  

3. Accident or surprise 

Respondents argue that the Court’s reliance on issues related to Patricia’s voting rights 

constituted a surprise. Gilmore responds that the argument is raised in bad faith.  

This ground must be supported by a showing that (1) an unexpected accident occurred; (2) 

diligence was exercised; and (3) the accident was prejudicial. (Wade v. De Bernardi (1970) 4 

Cal.App.3d 967, 974.) 

The issue of Patricia’s voting rights was not, or at least should not have been a surprise to 

respondents. The Verified Petition that initiated this case was filed on July 27, 2021 and alleged, at 

paragraph 26: “[…] under the terms of the Third Agreement, Murray had no right to dissociate Col. 

Gilmore, as Murray does not hold 50% or more of the Membership Units or voting rights in 

BookFactory.” The Answer addressed this paragraph specifically, answering, in relevant part, 

“Respondents affirmatively allege that Murray holds more than 50% of the Membership Units and 

voting rights in BookFactory. Respondents affirmatively allege that Gilmore is no longer a Member of 

BookFactory, with any voting rights. Moreover, Respondents affirmatively allege that Gilmore is not 

entitled to receive all of the documents and information that he has requested because he is [not a 

member…].”  

As noted by opposition brief here, Petitioner's Supplemental Brief, filed on December 10, 

2021 also brought the issue to the forefront in its argument that "[t]here is only one factual dispute 

that is material here: Whether BookFactory acquired 667,489 Membership Units from Patricia 

Gilmore in 2018-including the voting rights associated with those units--or whether BookFactory 

acquired only an economic interest.") 

In response, respondents argued, “Murray has contended all along that BookFactory's 

purchase of Patricia Gilmore's interest […] included voting rights […] leaving Murray with 50% or more 

of the outstanding membership units and voting power.” (Supplemental Opposition, filed December 

23, 2022, 2:9-13, emphasis added.)  

The question of voting rights, as a necessary component of “Membership Units,” and 

specifically whether Patricia could have permissibly transferred “Membership Units” to BookFactory 
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in 2018, has been central to this dispute from the outset. Accident or surprise are not grounds for 

granting the motion.  

4. Newly discovered evidence 

Respondents contend that there is newly discovered evidence that justifies a new trial, 

including (1) the deposition testimony of Patricia’s dissolution attorney, David McNamee, (2) 

additional communications between petitioner and Patricia, and (3) the January 2022 acquisition of 

additional Units by Murray, together members’ actions to ratify Murray’s past and otherwise 

questioned actions. 

New evidence sufficient to warrant a new trial must have be evidence that was in existence at 

the time of the trial or hearing on the dispositive motion. (Aron v. WIB Holdings (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 

1069, 1079.) The January 2022 actions taken by Murray and other members therefore do not qualify 

as newly discovered evidence. These are subsequent events that do not affect whether Gilmore had 

the right to inspect company records when he requested them. Similarly, the perspective of Patricia’s 

divorce attorney with respect to the documents has existed for over a decade.  

To the extent his deposition testimony can be considered newly discovered, respondents 

make no showing that they were reasonably diligent in obtaining it. (See Aron, supra, 21 Cal.App.5th 

at 1079.) They do not show why the deposition could have been taken prior to the hearing. Further, 

any inconsistent understanding the attorney claims to have had regarding what Patricia acquired is 

parol evidence that would not be admissible to prove the contents of the final settlement agreement 

or the executed acknowledgment.  

Perhaps more to the point, the attorney’s understanding of the settlement, which was 

“subject to” the operating agreement, does not control the construction (and resulting rights among 

the LLC members) of the governing operating agreement. (See Section 10.A. of Separation Agreement 

[“Husband’s ownership interest […] shall be equally divided between the parties, subject to the terms 

and conditions of the operating agreement.”].) 

Even considering this evidence, Mr. McNamee’s own email to Patricia indicates her “shares” 

are “non-voting” and his testimony in the deposition transcript (the relevant portion of which 

continues beyond the attached page 63) does not show otherwise. (See Declaration of Richard T. 

Bowles in Support of Motion, Ex. A, McNamee Deposition, 63:11-25 and Exhibit 9.)   

With respect to any other unspecified documents respondents may assert constitute “newly 

discovered evidence,” the requisite showing has not been met. Some of the documents do not appear 

to be newly discovered (such as the initial articles of incorporation from 2002) and in many cases, 

have previously been attached to filings in this case.  

On the ground of newly discovered evidence, the motion is denied.  

6. Insufficiency of the Evidence 

Respondents argue the evidence was insufficient because the Court ignored language in the 

Second Amended and Restated Operating Agreement and the First Amendment thereto. Their 

argument, which is related to the term “Percentage Interest,” includes the conclusory statement that 

“redemption of [Patricia’s] "Economic Interest" was redemption of her Units.” This statement is 
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conclusory and begs the question whether Patricia was capable of redeeming her economic interest 

at all under the controlling agreements (not according to what her attorney believed).  

The respondents’ position that the Court has “ignored” language in the 2010 

acknowledgment related to petitioner not voting against Patricia’s economic interest is incorrect. The 

quoted language is reconcilable with Patricia’s continued economic interest-- it constrained 

petitioner’s votes, supporting that he possessed the votes. The language only becomes an oddity if 

Patricia attempted to dispose of her interest. Respondents have not cited authority justifying such 

disposal. In other words, it is respondents’ own argument that undermines the validity of the 

“redemption” (the Second Amended Operating Agreement allowed the LLC, through unanimous 

consent of the managers, to “repurchase” “Membership Interests,” but makes no reference to 

repurchasing solely “economic” interests). The transaction may have been permitted, but it did not 

affect the Units to which it once attached.  

Corporations Code section 17703.01(b)(2) provides that, in a manager managed LLC like that 

here, an LLC manager is an agent of the company and may bind the company unless the manager so 

acting has, in fact, no authority to act for the limited liability company in the particular matter and the 

person with whom the manager is dealing (here, Patricia) “has actual knowledge of the fact that the 

manager has no such authority.” In that case, no act of a manager in contravention of a restriction on 

authority shall bind the company to persons having actual knowledge of the restriction. (Id. at subd. 

(c).)  Here, Patricia and Murray both knew she did not have full Membership Units. As such, they 

could not bind the LLC to an agreement that changed the percentages of Members. 

7. Error in law. 

Respondents contend the Court erred by not conducting a Court trial with live witnesses. 

Petitioner argues no specific error of law has been identified. The Court sufficiently understands that 

this ground duplicates the motion’s prior discussion related to irregularity of proceedings, but for the 

reasons discussed above with respect to that ground, the Court denies the motion on this basis as 

well.  

Motion to Vacate Judgment 

Respondents also move to vacate the judgment on the basis that, at the time of adopting the 

Third Amended Operating Agreement, William Murray's Percentage Interest was 51.88% and 

therefore, he was able to unilaterally act to adopt a new agreement that included dissociation 

provisions.  

Where a judgment is inconsistent with or unsupported by the facts, and this has substantially 

affected the rights of the moving party, the Court may set aside and vacate the judgment pursuant to 

Code of Civil Procedure, section 663.  

The Court has found that Patricia’s purported “redemption” of her interest did not increase 

Murray’s ownership interest because Patricia never owned any “Units.” This is consistent with the 

result—that there was not a valid adoption of the Third Amended Operating Agreement prior to 

petitioner’s purported dissociation and the dissociation under that agreement was therefore invalid.  

Conclusion 
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In their reply, respondents attempt to frame the legal issue as follows: “whether the 

redemption of Patricia Gilmore's Units had the affect [sic] of canceling those Units, including the 

voting rights that went with those Units.”  

This issue, as framed, makes the unsupported assumption that Patricia owned “Units.” 

Patricia’s interest was economic “only,” as has been acknowledged in writing by the following persons 

in the following documents, at a minimum: (1) Patricia herself (2010 Acknowledgment and 2018 

Redemption Agreement), (2) Murray (2010 Acknowledgment and 2018 Redemption Agreement), (3) 

Gilmore (2010 Acknowledgment), (4) Patricia’s attorney (in Exhibit 9 to his deposition), and (5) the 

LLC’s attorney (in 5/4/11 Email, Exhibit 1 to Declaration of Andrew Gilmore in Opposition to Motion 

for a New Trial).  

None of the criteria for a new trial, nor the criteria to vacate the judgment, have been met. The 
motion must be denied. 
 

 

 


